available on record, the factors mentioned in Section 15J of the SEBI Act, 1992 

and in exercise of the powers conferred upon me under Section 15-I of the SEBI 

Act, 1992 read with Rule 5 of the Adjudication Rules, I hereby impose a penalty 

of Rs. 21,80,000 (Rupees Twenty-One lakh Eighty thousand only) on the 

Noticee viz. Sanjivani Multivit Herbal Products Ltd. under the provisions of 

Section 15HA of the SEBI Act, 1992. I am of the view that the said penalty is 

commensurate with the lapse/omission on the part of the Noticee. 

38.